

No. 22-238

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BONNIE PELTIER, AS GUARDIAN OF A. P.,
A MINOR CHILD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TIMOTHY K.
MOORE, SPEAKER OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
AND PHILIP E. BERGER, PRESIDENT PRO
TEMPORE OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
SENATE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Joshua D. Wade
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-2887
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2
ARGUMENT..... 3
I. North Carolina’s Charter Schools Provide
Innovative Learning Methods and
Enhanced Educational Choice. 3
II. The Charter School Act Ensures Innovation
and Flexibility by Granting Charter Schools
Independence from the State. 9
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Threatens To
Stifle Innovation and Profoundly Harm
North Carolina’s Charter Schools..... 13
CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	14
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	12
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	14
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	14
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	12
<i>Sugar Creek Charter Sch., Inc. v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 195 N.C. App. 348 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1988	15
Charter School Act, N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218 <i>et seq.</i>	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218(a)	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218(b)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.1	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.10	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.15	5, 9, 10, 12, 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.20	9, 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.45	10, 11, 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.5(a)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.75(a)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.85(a)(2)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.105	6, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-562.2	4

Other Authorities

1796 N.C. Sess. Laws LXI	4
1805 N.C. Sess. Laws XXVII	4

1809 N.C. Sess. Laws LXXII	4
About Our Charter School, Southwest Charlotte STEM Academy, https://scstemacademy.org/about-our- charter-school/ (last accessed Oct. 13, 2022)	8
FernLeaf Community Charter School, https://www.fernleafccs.org/ (last accessed Oct. 13, 2022)	7
Girls Leadership Academy of Wilmington, http://www.glowacademy.net (last accessed Oct. 13, 2022)	7, 13
Mission, Philosophy and Strategic Plan, Sterling Montessori, https://sterlingmontessori.org/index.php/ page-types/welcomemissionschool-profile (last accessed Oct. 13, 2022)	7
N.C. State Bd. of Educ., 2021 Annual Charter Schools Report (June 15, 2022), available at https://webservices.ncleg.gov/ ViewDocSiteFile/70190	6, 8
Our Curriculum, Classical Charter Schools, http://charterdayschool.net/philosophy/ our-curriculum/ (last accessed Oct. 13, 2022)	7

Outdoor & Environmental, FernLeaf
Community Charter School,
[https://www.fernleafccs.org/
outdoor-environmental](https://www.fernleafccs.org/outdoor-environmental)
(last accessed Oct. 13, 2022) 7

School of the Arts for Boys Academy,
<http://www.sabacademy.org>
(last accessed Oct. 13, 2022) 7, 14

School Profile, The North Carolina
Leadership Academy,
<https://thencla.org/profile.html>
(last accessed Oct. 13, 2022) 8

Student Life, Pocosin Innovative Charter,
[https://www.pocosininnovativecharter.org/
student-life](https://www.pocosininnovativecharter.org/student-life)
(last accessed Oct. 13, 2022) 8

TMSA Triangle,
<https://www.tmsacademy.org/>
(last accessed Oct. 13, 2022) 8
